

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

STEVEN BELT, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

P.F. CHANG'S CHINA BISTRO,
INC.,
Defendant.

No. 2:18-CV-03831-AB

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO UNSEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The right to public access to FLSA settlements can be overcome only by a showing of extraordinary circumstances.	4
II. P.F. Chang’s has not shown an extraordinary reason to support sealing.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Bayview Asset Management, LLC,
 11 F. Supp. 3d 474 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... passim

Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Associates,
 800 F.2d 338 (3d Cir. 1986).....6, 12

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Systems, Inc.,
 450 U.S. 728 (1981)7, 8

Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil,
 324 U.S. 697 (1945)7, 8

Camacho v. Ess-A-Bagel, Inc.,
 No. 14-CV-2592 LAK, 2014 WL 6985633 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)6

Cantu v. Millberger Landscaping, Inc.,
 No. SA-13-CA-731, 2014 WL 1778892 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2014)10

Dees v. Hydradry, Inc.,
 706 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Fla. 2010)8

Garcia v. Jambox, Inc.,
 No. 14-CV-3504, 2015 WL 2359502 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2015)10

In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation,
 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019).....4, 5

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.,
 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir.1993)..... 5, 6, 9

Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.,
 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)9

Lopez v. Nights of Cabiria, LLC,
 96 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....9

Mesta v. Citizens Bank, N.A.,
 No. CIV.A. 14-703, 2015 WL 4039358 (W.D. Pa. June 30, 2015).....7, 10

Miles v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,
 799 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Va. 2011).....12

Miller v. Indiana Hospital,
 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994).....6, 13

Nixon v. Warner Communications,
 435 U.S. 589 (1978)5

Owino v. IBM Corp.,
 No. 1:12-CV-1041, 2013 WL 2947146 (M.D.N.C. June 14, 2013).....10, 11

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California,
 478 U.S. 1 (1986)4

Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen,
 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....5, 6

Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,
 949 F.2d 653, 660 (3d Cir. 1991)9

Rodriguez v. El Pollo Regio, Inc.,
 No. 3:11-CV-2276-D, 2012 WL 5506130 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2012)10

Stalnaker v. Novar Corp.,
 293 F.Supp.2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2003)..... 8, 10, 13

United States v. Smith,
 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985).....4

United States v. Wecht,
 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....4

Wolinsky v. Scholastic Inc.,
 900 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)8, 12

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Wilkins, *Silent Workers, Disappearing Rights: Confidential Settlements and the Fair Labor Standards Act*,
34 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 109 (2013)..... passim

Rules

Local Civil Rule 5.1.5(c)(2).....3
